

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F      I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 269 OF 2007

SATBIR KAUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DALBIR SINGH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )  
(for final disposal)

Date: 22/01/2010      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs. Kanchan Kaur Dhodi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Jayashree Wad, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Wad, Adv.

Mrs. Jamali Wad, Adv.

Mr. Chirag S.Dave, Adv.

Mr. Sameer, Adv. for

M/S. J.S. Wad &amp; Co.

Mrs. H.Wahi, Adv.

Mr. Somanath Padhan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed.

[SUMAN WADHWA]  
COURT MASTER

[VINOD KULVI]  
COURT MASTER

Signed order is placed on the file.  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER      PETITION      (CRL) NO.      269      OF      2007

SATBIR KAUR

..PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

DALBEER SINGH &amp; ORS.

..RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

The petitioner is the victim of an alleged acid attack  
which resulted in serious injuries to her. The respondents

are undergoing trial for offences punishable under Sec.498(A),  
323, 326 and 114 of the IPC read with Sec. 3 and 4 of the  
Dowry Prohibition Act. We see from the record that she is  
under great physical and mental stress. We are told that a  
case for maintenance under Sec. 125 of the Cr.P.C. is also  
pending in the Courts at Patiala. For these reasons, we are  
of the opinion that this matter should be transferred to a  
competent Court of Patiala. The parties shall appear before  
the Sessions Judge, Patiala on 6th April, 2010, on which date  
the Sessions Judge is directed to put up the case before the  
concerned court.

Accordingly, transfer petition is allowed.

.....J.  
(HARJIT SINGH BEDI)

.....J.  
(J.M. PANCHAL)

New Delhi;  
January 22, 2010.